y. y.

BILL.

An Act to amend the Act providing for the separation of the County of Peel from the County of York.

HEREAS a majority of the Inhabitants of the County of Peel are in favor of Preamble. the separation of that County from the County of York as appears by a vote of the qualified Municipal Electors of the said County of Peel, taken in pursuance of the Act passed in the nineteenth year of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled An Act 5 to provide for the separation of the County of Peel from the County of York; And whereas the Provisional Council of the said County of Peel have neglected to select a place for the County Town of the said County as required by the said Actwhereby the said Act is rendered inoperative, and it is expedient that the said Act be amended by fixing the place for the said County Town; And whereas the Village 10 of Brampton in the said County, from its population, business and central position is the most suitable place for such County Town; Therefore Her Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly enacts as follows:

I. The fourth section of the said Act shall be and the same is hereby re-4th sec of Act repealed. 15 pealed.

II. The Village of Brampton shall be the County Town of Let. and the Pro-Brampton io be visional Council of the said County shall have and exercise the powers conferred on the County rown. Provisional Municipal Councils by Law, and shall and may purchase the necessary property at the said Village of Brampton and proceed to erect the necessary Public 20 Buildings on such property. And all the provisions of the Act, lastly cited in the said Act shall apply to the said provisional Municipal Council and to the said County of Peel.

III. It shall be the duty of the Warden of the United Counties of York and Peel to Appointment of call a meeting of the said Provisional Council at the said Village of Brampton at Provisional Warden. 25 such hour as he shall name on some day in the month of July, one thousand eight hundred and fifty seven; and the said Warden shall, by a Warrant under his hand and seal, appoint some member of the said Provisional Council to preside at the said meeting until a Provisional Warden shall be a second by such Provisional Council.